The net default rate of student loans is a major component of the Government’s cost of being
involved in the Program.  The net default rate on loans consolidated is 10.9%, which corresponds
to a provision rate of 11.3% on new loans issued.  This rate is closely linked with the
employment environment for new graduates since that environment affects the ability of students
to repay their loans.

In the low-cost scenario, the gross default rate is reduced by half to 10% and the recovery rate
remains unchanged at 45.5%.  Subsequently, the net default rate is 5.5% with a corresponding
provision rate of 5.9% of new loans issued.  An assumed enhanced economic environment in the
future will reduce the default rate.  Potential better communication with students will also serve
to reduce this rate.

ACTUARIAL REPORT ON THE CANADA STUDENT LOANS PROGRAM
AS AT 31 JULY 2003

   |  61

In the high-cost scenario, the gross default rate is increased by 10% to 30% and the recovery rate
remains unchanged at 45.5%.  Subsequently, the net default rate is 16.4% with a corresponding
provision rate of 16.8% of new loans issued.  The economic environment is assumed to be worse
in this scenario with a higher unemployment rate for students.

Table 35 Sensitivity Tests Results for Loan Year 2027-28

Assumptions Scenario
Loans
Issued Increase

Average
Growth

Rate
Portfolio

July Increase Net Cost Increase
  ($ million) % % ($ million) % ($ million) %

Base scenario Best-estimate 2,607 - 2.1 19,492 - 1,173 -
Sensitivity tests

1 - Increase limit to $210 in 2005-06,
and maintained thereafter

High-cost 3,215 23.3 3.0 23,760 21.9 1,378 17.5

2 - Wage differential -0.5% Low-cost 2,668 2.3 2.2 19,884 2.0 1,159 -1.2
2 - Wage differential +0.5% High-cost 2,523 -3.2 2.0 19,100 -2.0 1,186 1.2
3 - Inflation -1% Low-cost 2,385 -8.5 1.8 18,141 -6.9 888 -24.3
3 - Inflation +1% High-cost 2,802 7.5 2.4 20,931 7.4 1,495 27.5
4 - High labour force participation Low-cost 2,506 -3.9 1.9 18,857 -3.3 1,141 -2.8
4 - Low labour force participation High-cost 2,706 3.8 2.2 20,051 2.9 1,203 2.6
5 - Tuition:  CPI Low-cost 2,102 -19.4 1.3 16,377 -16.0 1,012 -13.7
5 - Tuition:  CPI +6% High-cost 3,149 20.8 2.8 22,694 16.4 1,341 14.4
6 - Interest rate -2% Low-cost 2,607 - 2.1 19,070 -2.2 925 -21.2
6 - Interest rate +2% High-cost 2,607 - 2.1 19,913 2.2 1,423 21.3
7 - Interest relief utilization 70% Low-cost 2,607 - 2.1 19,368 -0.6 1,139 -2.8
7 - Interest relief utilization 130% High-cost 2,607 - 2.1 19,756 1.4 1,202 2.5
8 - Net default rate 5.5% Low-cost 2,607 - 2.1 19,271 -1.1 805 -31.3
8 - Net default rate 16.4% High-cost 2,607 - 2.1 19,712 1.1 1,540 31.3

ACTUARIAL REPORT ON THE CANADA STUDENT LOANS PROGRAM
AS AT 31 JULY 2003

62  |

Appendix 5 – Acknowledgements
We would like to thank the Socio-Economic Analysis Group, Canada Student Loans Program
Directorate of the Department of Human Resources and Skills Development that provided the
relevant data used in this report.  Without the Group’s useful assistance, we would not have been
able to produce this report.

The following people assisted in the preparation of this report:

Annie St-Jacques
Danita Pattemore
Monique Denner
Sari Harrel, A.S.A.